Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

David L. Armstrong Chairman

James W. Gardner Vice Chairman

> Linda Breathitt Commissioner

August 27, 2014

Andy Greynolds, Manager East Casey County Water District 690 S. Wallace Wilkinson Boulevard Liberty, KY 42539

Re: Application of East Casey County Water District for Approval of Financing and

Issuance of a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity

Case No. 2013-00155

Dear Mr. Greynolds:

Your electronic mail to Linda Faulkner of August 13, 2014 indicates that the water district has \$450,000 remaining from funds for a project granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") in a June 7, 2013 Order issued in Case No. 2013-00155. In the June 7, 2013 Order, East Casey County Water District ("East Casey District") was also authorized to execute an Assistance Agreement with the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority ("KIA") to borrow an amount not to exceed \$1,545,000.

According to your electronic mail, East Casey District intends to use the remaining funds for a new pump station and to purchase radio read meters. The project description in East Casey District's application in Case No. 2013-00155 does not include a new pump station or the purchase of radio read meters.

Ordering Paragraph 10 of the June 7, 2013 Order in Case No. 2013-00155 states:

East Casey District shall use the proceeds from the proposed Assistance Agreement with KIA only for the lawful purposes set forth in its application.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Case No. 2013-00155, Application of East Casey County Water District for Approval of Financing and Issuance of a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (Ky. PSC June 7, 2013).



East Casey District needs to file an application with the Commission for authorization to use the funds remaining from the project set forth in its application in Case No. 2013-00155. If you have any questions, please contact Ann Ramser, Staff Attorney, at (502) 782-2585.

Sincerely

Jeff Derouen

Executive Director

AR/chh

